## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5031129

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|
| MEDAPOINT D.I.P. FINANCING SPV, LLC | 06/29/2018     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | MEDAPOINT, INC.            |  |  |
|-------------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address:   | 3005 SOUTH LAMAR BOULEVARD |  |  |
| Internal Address: | SUITE D109-I36             |  |  |
| City:             | AUSTIN                     |  |  |
| State/Country:    | tate/Country: TEXAS        |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | 78704                      |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15073413 |
| Application Number: | 15295953 |
| Application Number: | 62242251 |
| Application Number: | 62134530 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (615)244-6804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6158508791

**Email:** patentdocket@wallerlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** BLAKE M. BERNARD **Address Line 1:** 511 UNION STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                            | BLAKE M. BERNARD |
|---|------------------|
| SIGNATURE: /Blake M. Bernard, Reg. No. 72435/ |                  |
| DATE SIGNED:                                  | 06/29/2018       |

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=MedaPoint Patent Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=MedaPoint Patent Security Interest Release#page2.tif

PATENT 504984383 REEL: 046239 FRAME: 0067

source=MedaPoint Patent Security Interest Release#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046239 FRAME: 0068

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of June 29, 2018, is made by MedaPoint D.I.P. Financing SPV, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Debtor-In-Possession Credit and Security Agreement dated as of October 25, 2017, (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") by and between the Secured Party and Medapoint, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "<u>Debtor</u>"), the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Debtor's rights, title and interest in or to certain assets of the Debtor.

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Credit Agreement, the Debtor executed in favor of the Secured Party, that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 25, 2017, (the "Security Agreement"), wherein the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Debtor's rights, title and interest in or to the patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded against the Collateral at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame 044078/0061 on November 9, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby relinquishes, terminates, cancels and releases any and all right, title and interest it may have or have acquired in the Collateral through the Security Agreement, including all rights of any kind whatsoever of the Debtor accruing under the Collateral provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world; any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights or other governmental authorityissued indicia of invention ownership that may result from the Collateral, including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto; any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages. The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any other applicable location. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement, and if not set forth therein, the Loan Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

4815-6706-0588.1

PATENT REEL: 046239 FRAME: 0069 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the date first above written.

| SECURED PARTY:                      |
|-------------------------------------|
| MEDAPOINT D.I.P. FINANCING SPV, LLC |
| By: Breans Passparan.               |
| Name: Breaux Castleman              |
| Title: Manager                      |

# Schedule A

# **U.S. Patent Applications**

| Pub. No.    | Application No. | Title               | Filing Date | Pub. Date  |
|-------------|-----------------|---------------------|-------------|------------|
| 20160342740 | 15/073,413      | SOFTWARE FOR        | 3/17/2016   | 11/24/2016 |
|             |                 | EMERGENCY MEDICAL   |             |            |
|             |                 | SERVICES            |             |            |
| n/a         | 62/134,530      | SOFTWARE FOR        | 3/17/2015   | n/a        |
|             |                 | EMERGENCY MEDICAL   |             |            |
|             |                 | SERVICES            |             |            |
| 20170109485 | 15/295,953      | MEDICAL CLAIMS AUTO | 10/17/2016  | 4/20/2017  |
|             |                 | CODING SYSTEM AND   |             |            |
|             |                 | METHOD              |             |            |
| n/a         | 62/242,251      | MEDICAL CLAIMS AUTO | 10/15/2015  | n/a        |
|             |                 | CODING SYSTEM AND   |             | '          |
|             |                 | METHOD              |             |            |

4815-6706-0588.1

**RECORDED: 06/29/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 046239 FRAME: 0071